
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
WEDNESDAY, MARCH 22, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

Call To Order 

Invocation 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Adoption of Agenda: 

Pursuant to established procedures, the Board should adopt the Agenda for 
the meeting. 

Consent Agenda: 

(Tentative Agenda Items for Consent are Tabs:  A, B, C and H) 

Citizen Comments (Agenda Items Only, That Are Not Subject to Public Hearing.) 

Board of Supervisors Comments 

Minutes:  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  A 

1. Regular Meeting, February 22, 2017.

2. Budget Work Session, March 1, 2017.

3. Closed Session and Budget Work Session, March 8, 2017.

County Officials: 

1. Proclamation – April 9-15, 2017 as National Telecommunicators’ Week in
Frederick County, Virginia.  (See Attached) ------------------------------------------  B
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2. Proclamation – April 1-7, 2017 as Local Government Education Week.
(See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  C

3. Committee Appointments.  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------  D

4. Request from the Commissioner of the Revenue for Refunds.
(See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  E

Committee Reports: 

1. Finance Committee.  (See Attached) ---------------------------------------------------  F

Public Hearing: 

1. Fiscal Year 2017-2018 Budget.  (See Attached) ------------------------------------  G

Planning Commission Business: 

1. Road Resolution – Snowden Bridge Subdivision, Section 3.
(See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  H

Board Liaison Reports (If Any) 

Citizen Comments 

Board of Supervisors Comments 

Adjourn 



CONSENT AGENDA





































































CONSENT AGENDA







CONSENT AGENDA































COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@fcva.us 
 

107 North Kent Street • Winchester, Virginia  22601 

TO:  Board of Supervisors  
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  March 15, 2017 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee Report and Recommendations 
 

A Finance Committee was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent Street on 

Wednesday, March 15, 2017 at 8:00 a.m.  All members were present.  () Items 7 and 8 were 

approved under consent agenda.  () = No action required. 

 

1. () The Blue Ridge Youth Soccer Association, Inc. (BRYSA) requests real property tax 

exemption for land owned by the organization.  See attached information, p. 4 – 10.  

The committee postpones the request indefinitely. 

 

2. The Park and Stewardship Planner requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation 

in the amount of $17,500.  This amount represents an increase in VDOT funding for the 

VDOT Recreation Access Grant awarded in December 2016.  No additional local funds 

are required.    The funding increase also requires an updated Board resolution to accept 

the new amount.  See attached information, p. 11 – 17.  The committee recommends 

approval of the supplemental appropriation and the updated resolution. 

 
3. The Parks and Recreation Director requests approval of a revision to their Donation and 

Recognition Policy allowing rights to be sold for existing unnamed facilities.  The revision 

has been approved by the Parks and Recreation Commission.  See attached information, 

p. 18 – 21.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
4. The Social Services Director requests approval to become fiscal agent for the CFW Foster 

Care Program and a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of $12,838 
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to cover the month of June.  No additional local funds required.  See attached memo, 

p. 22 – 24. The committee recommends approval. 

 
5. Stephens City Fire & Rescue Company requests a General Fund supplemental 

appropriation in the amount of $224,105.51.  This amount is a request for proffer funds 

for a proposed ancillary building project.  See attached information, p. 25 – 42. The 

committee recommends approval. 

 
6. The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $10,266.  This amount represents revenue collected in excess of budgeted 

for fire school programs.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 43. The 

committee recommends approval. 

 
7. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$3,617.19.  This amount represents a reimbursement for an auto claim.  No local funds 

required.  See attached memo, p. 44 – 45. 

 
8. () The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$17,381.86.  This amount represents ICAC reimbursement.  No local funds required.  See 

attached memos, p. 46 – 55. 

 
9. () The Finance Director requests continued discussion on the funding sources and 

cash balance for the Airport Operating Fund. 

 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for February 2017.  See 

attached, p. 56. 

 
2. The Finance Director provides an FY 2016 Fund Balance Report ending March 9, 2017.  

See attached, p. 57. 
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3. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending 

February 28, 2017.  See attached, p. 58 – 68. 

 
 

Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman 
Charles DeHaven 
Gary Lofton 
Angela Rudolph 
 
 
By ___________________________ 
      Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director 
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               Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company, Inc. 
                                                          P.O. Box 253 Stephens City, VA 22655 
 
 

John W. Jones, I Fire Chief                  540-869-4576 Business                  David M. Foley II, President 

                                                                           540-869-6784 Fax 

                                                                                      

chief11@stephenscityfire.com    “VOLUNTEERS PROUD TO SERVE”       president11@stephenscityfire.com 
 

March 6, 2017 

Cheryl Shiffler, Finance Director, Frederick County 

Frederick County Finance Committee 

107 North Kent Street 

Winchester, Virginia 22601 
 

Re: Access to accumulated cash proffers 

 

Dear Ms. Shiffler, 

 

The Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company Inc. respectfully request to access the total accumulated cash proffers 

earmarked for this fire company.  This request for funds is for a proposed $240,000 ancillary building project. It is unknown 

what the exact amount of funds to date are; and available for disbursement from the proffer account for the Company. 

 

The ancillary building will add an addition 4250 sq. ft. of storage to the facility and be used to store a Technical Rescue 

Squad, Reserve Fire Engine, Brush Truck, Utility Truck, three rescue boats, grounds maintenance equipment, Haz-Mat 

Support Trailer and other support items related to emergency response. This will help with the crowding issues. 

 

The proposed amount represents a budget for the project.  It is understood that the amount of the accumulated proffer monies 

will not cover all the cost of the project.  The Company has already incurred some of the costs in preparing for the building, 

as show on the budget summary.    

 

A needs assessment was conducted to identify additional storage requirements, both current and future. The Site Plan 

identifies the best possible location by design. Also, the original project scope was decreased by 912 sq. ft. of space to bring 

the cost to a manageable level. 

 

It is the intent that the Company will provide construction oversite for the project.  There will minor interaction between the 

various vendors and the need to spend the additional funds for a third-party management company is not warranted. 

 

The budget estimate work sheet represents input from various contractors in reference their associated trade.  Once formal 

plans are drawn by the pre-engineered building manufacture, formal quotes can be obtained with drawn plans and be 

submitted for review and permitting. 

 

In addition to the Budget Summary is a Non-Technical Summary of the project that may help clarify the need for this project. 

 

I am aware that the Finance Committee has a full agenda with the budget process, however we would like to start this project 

as soon as practical. 

 

If you have any questions, concerns or need additional information please contact anytime. 

 

Thank you for your assistance with this request. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

David M. Foley II, President 

Attachments 

 

CC: Brenda Gorton, Administrator, Frederick County, with attachment 

 John Jones I, Chief, w/o attachment 

 Dennis Linaburg, Chief, with attachments 

 SCFR Board Members, w/o attachment 
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STEPHENS CITY FIRE AND RESCUE COMPANY, INC. 
5346 MULBERRY STREET 

STEPHENS CITY, VIRGINIA 22655 
 
 
 

ANCILLARY BUILDING CONSTRUCTION 
 

 
NON-TECHNICAL SUMMARY  

 
 

 
 

November 2016 
 

 
 

Prepared by: 

David M. Foley II 
President 
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Background 

 

The Stephens City Fire and Rescue Company (SCVFR) provides emergency services to the citizens 

of Stephens City, County of Frederick and all surrounding areas.   

SCVFR is a combination department consisting of 6 paid, 35 volunteer certified firefighters/ EMS 

providers and 10 support personnel protecting a suburban community of 23,250 residents 

residing in 50 square miles. Since 2000 the area has seen a population growth of 36% of which 

50% of that increase has occurred within the first due district. Operating from a single fire 

station, equipped with 7 pieces of apparatus, the SCVFR provides structural & wildland fire 

suppression, rescue response to the technician level, hazmat to the operational level and 

Emergency Medical Services to the Advanced Life Support level.   

During 2015 the department responded to 2,165 incidents that included 17 structure fires, 15 

vehicle fires and 9 wildland fires encompassing 19+ acres. In addition to the above totals, SCVFR 

firefighters provided mutual or automatic aid 24 times of which 5 were for working structure 

fires. The department provides regional water/dive rescue team supplying 3 boats and support 

vehicles.   

The SCVFR first due response district is comprised of residential properties (50%), 

commercial/industrial (30%) and open space (20%). Firefighters and EMTs protect a wide range 

of risks and target hazards within the district. Target hazards include 11 day care centers, 6 

public schools with 3,100 students, 1 nursing home, 475+ age restricted housing units in age 

restricted communities both gated and ungated, 5 hotels, 4 low income housing complexes, 281 

apartment units/buildings, 24 churches, 17 strip malls, 1 super store and 11 warehouses.  

High risks include 96 miles of ½”-12” natural gas pipelines and a propane offload and 

distribution facility. The propane facility is a major concern to the department as it is a 364-day 

operation that stores a maximum of 1.2 million gallons of propane in 36 rail cars (12 at the 

facility, 24 on a side rail), 127,200 gallons in tractor trailers and 390,000 gallons in 13 storage 

tanks.   

Transportation risks include 2 major highways encompassing 19 miles with a daily traffic count 

of 136,000 passenger vehicles and 41,000 large trucks and 6 miles of rail line transporting 

freight and chemicals at least twice a day. 
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The need for the Proposed Development 

The current arrangement of apparatus and equipment storage has become limited due to the 

growth of the departments needs and services provided. 

Over the past 75 years the land and building has grown from  a 2,000 sq. ft. building on a quarter 

on an acre to a 10,000 sq. ft. facility consisting of storage, living quarters, training/meeting space, 

storage and a 3,000 sq. ft. community hall residing on 4 acres of land in the Town Limits of 

Stephens City. 

 In addition to this facility a 2,200 sq. ft. building is currently being converted to house the 

administrative offices of the Chief, President and the Town’s Fire Marshall. 

The ancillary building will add an addition 4250 sq. ft. of storage to the facility and be used to 

store a Technical Rescue Squad, Reserve Fire Engine, three rescue boats, grounds maintenance 

equipment, other support items related to emergency response.  

 

Building Details 

The ancillary building will consist of a Wood Post Frame Structure 56 x 76 x 14 free standing 

building with a 4/12 roof pitch with trusses at 48” on-center.,  2” x 4” at 24” on-center roof and 

side purlins and factory-made truss system. A metal roof, 28 gauge by Everlast, with ridge vents 

and eave overhang. Metal siding, 28 gauge by Everlast, a 36 inch steel wainscot base and two 3’ 

wide ADA entry doors on opposite ends.   

There will be two drive-thru bays with 12’X12’ 9600 series overhead doors, and two standard bays 

with 12’X12’ 9600 overhead doors. 

A concrete slab floor will be installed with radiant heat.  The heat will provide a minimum ambient 

temperature of 65 deg. 

Basic electric service to support safe ingress/egress and support apparatus will be sub-fed off of 

existing service in the main station and providing emergency power. 

A Site Plan has been submitted and approved. 

A Zoning Permit has been submitted and approved 

VDOT impact.  No new traffic or impacts are anticipated. 

An environmental impact statement (EIS) has not been prepared due to the size and location of 

structure. 
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Ecology 

This development at the site will not have any significant impact on natural habitats as the 

footprint for the building is on highly disturbed ground.  The main ecological feature is the 

drainage storm water stream which runs along the Eastern boundary of the site.  This 

development will not significantly alter the surface water discharges to the stream.    The 

project should have no permanent significant adverse impact on ecology.    

Soils 

The building will require the importation of significant quantities of material onto the site.   

The construction of the building will not involve the excavation of soils.   

The operations in this building will not involve any discharges of wastes or other materials to 

ground. The installation of the permanent floor of the building will improve the protection of 

ground/groundwater at the site by providing an impervious surface for potential pollutants.   

Water 

A storm water drainage stream runs along the Eastern boundary of the site.  Visual 

monitoring of this stream indicates that the quality of this stream is good and that current 

activities are not impacting on the quality of the water in the stream.  

This project will not increase the threshold quantities of fuel stored at the site nor require a 

Storm Water Pollution and Prevention Plan be implemented. 

The operations in the ancillary building will  not produce any process wastewater.    

Noise and Vibration 

The site is located near to residential areas.   The noise emissions at the existing site will not 

increase after construction is complete. 

During the construction of the new buildings temporary increases in noise levels will be 

experienced in the area   the construction work will involve some inherently noisy operations; 

however noise reduction and attenuation procedures will be put in place for the duration of 

the works.  This should minimize the impact of the construction works on local locations.   

The impact will be a temporary as construction is likely to take approximately 30 days. 
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   FY2017 February Budget Transfers   Page 1

DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

2/9/2017 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY BALANCE AND ESTIMATE YEAR  END 1220 3002 000 000 (3,400.00)        

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1220 5204 000 000 3,400.00         

2/9/2017 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS COVER TRAVEL EXPENSE TO TAKE NEW PC  TO DAVID JARRETT 1222 5413 000 000 (275.00)           

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5506 000 000 275.00            

2/9/2017 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATOR ADVERTISING FOR VACANT POSITION 4301 3004 000 001 (83.00)             

MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATOR   4301 3007 000 000 83.00               

2/9/2017 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SQL LICENSING NEEDED FOR APPLICATION DEVELOPMENT 1222 3002 000 000 (800.00)           

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 1222 5413 000 002 800.00            

2/9/2017 ANIMAL SHELTER SUPPLEMENT LINE ITEM FOR REMAINDER OF FY17 4305 5102 000 000 (2,500.00)        

ANIMAL SHELTER 4305 3001 000 000 2,500.00         

2/9/2017 PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION VSI SOFTWARE ANNUAL MAINTENANCE 7101 5506 000 000 (424.14)           

PARKS AND RECREATION ADMINISTRATION 7101 3005 000 000 424.14            

2/9/2017 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO COVER DEFICIT IN OTHER OPERATING 1201 5801 000 000 (650.00)           

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR   1201 5413 000 000 650.00            

2/9/2017 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS TRAVEL EXPENSES FOR BENNY TYSON & DAVID JARRETT 1222 5401 000 000 (300.00)           

  MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5506 000 000 300.00            

2/14/2017 SOCIAL SERVICES  ADVERTISING VACANT POSITIONS 5316 3007 000 000 1,500.00         

  SOCIAL SERVICES    5316 5401 000 000 (1,500.00)        

2/14/2017 HUMAN RESOURCES CERTIFICATION COURSE  1203 3002 000 000 (1,200.00)        

  HUMAN RESOURCES   1203 5506 000 000 1,200.00         

2/21/2017 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS COPIER LEASE PAYMENT 1301 9001 000 000 (281.50)           

REGISTRAR 1302 9001 000 000 281.50            

2/21/2017 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE REPLACE CONDENSING UNIT AT OLD COURTHOUSE 4304 3002 000 000 (3,560.00)        

  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE   4304 8001 000 000 3,560.00         

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE   4304 5101 000 006 (2,000.00)        

  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE   4304 8001 000 000 2,000.00         

  COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE   4304 3004 000 006 (2,455.00)        

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE   4304 8001 000 000 2,455.00         

2/21/2017 MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS RPG & DB2 SUMMIT CONFERENCE 1222 5401 000 000 (3,200.00)        

MANAGEMENT INFORMATION SYSTEMS 1222 5506 000 000 3,200.00         

2/21/2017 COMMISIONER OF THE REVENUE STAFF TRAINING 1209 5204 000 000 (2,000.00)        

COMMISIONER OF THE REVENUE 1209 5506 000 000 2,000.00         

  REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS   1210 3006 000 000 (2,000.00)        

REASSESSMENT/BOARD OF ASSESSORS 1210 5506 000 000 2,000.00         

2/22/2017 TRANSFER TO DEVELOPMENT PROJECT FUND(27) RED BUD ROAD REALIGNMENT 9201 5880 000 077 50,000.00       

TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5890 000 000 (50,000.00)     

2/24/2017 COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY EXPERT WITNESS TESTIMONY 2201 5506 000 006 (2,000.00)        

  COMMONWEALTH'S ATTORNEY   2201 3002 000 000 2,000.00         

2/27/2017 SHERIFF PURCHASE VEHICLES 3102 5413 000 008 (27,176.77)     

SHERIFF 3102 8005 000 000 27,176.77       

SHERIFF 3102 5413 000 007 (7,543.23)        

  SHERIFF   3102 8005 000 000 7,543.23         

2/27/2017 INSPECTIONS UNUSED FUNDS INSPECTIONS VEHICLES 3401 8005 000 000 (3,750.00)        

TRANSFERS/CONTINGENCY 9301 5899 000 000 3,750.00         

2/28/2017 SHERIFF PROMOTION/CAREER DEVELOPMENT 3102 1001 000 000 1,256.35         

SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 000 (1,256.35)        

SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 000 1,409.08         

SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 000 (1,409.08)        

SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 000 1,746.15         

SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 000 (1,746.15)        

SHERIFF 3102 1001 000 000 2,607.11         

SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 000 (2,607.11)        

  SHERIFF   3102 1001 000 061 6,155.16         

  SHERIFF   3102 1002 000 053 (6,155.16)        

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 067 3,457.00         

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1007 000 001 (3,457.00)        
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2016 44,322,798

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F Clearbrook Convenience Site (35,000)
C/F capital contingency (2,366,365)
School encumbrances (903,813)
C/F Fire Company Capital (218,002)
Adjust PEG grant reserves 3,523
C/F Rose Hill project (13,163)
C/F Sherando Park master plan (4,112)
C/F Data center refresh lease (108,032)
C/F Abbott grant (514)
C/F 3rd floor carpet (31,203)
C/F School operating (670,619)
C/F Forfeited assets (97,298)
Accrue FY16 auto rental tax 9,526

(4,435,072)

Other Funding / Adjustments

Victim Witness 7,241
COR refund ‐ General Motors (6,308)
COR refund ‐ Walmart (3,812)
COR refund ‐ Andres Godinez Jr. (2,978)
COR refund ‐ Interstate Rescue (9,267)
COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease (3,477)
Airport Capital budget (157,333)
COR refund ‐ Plaza Pet Clinic (3,910)
COR refund ‐ Lake Holiday Countyr Club (3,605)
COR refund ‐ Leda Enterprises (7,379)
COR refund ‐ Virginia 10 RSA (13,203)
COR refund ‐ Food Lion (19,326)
COR refund ‐ Ryder Truck Rental (3,185)
F&R LEMP grant 16,297
Return unspent FY16 VJCCCA funds (29,264)
COR refund ‐ Aqua Virginia (3,029)
COR refund ‐ Brian Omps Towing (4,235)
COR refund ‐ Capital Meats (8,274)
COR refund ‐ Rutherford LLC (2,674)
COR refund ‐ Valley Proteins (36,739)
COR refund ‐ R. Hawkins (3,672)
COR refund ‐ Enterprise FM Trust (3,239)
EDA Incentive ‐ American Woodmark (350,000)
EDA Incentive ‐ Carmeuse (100,000)
EDA Incentive ‐ HP Hood (100,000)
EDA Incentive ‐ prior years corrections 75,000
Animal Shelter ‐ prior years corrections 40,269
EDA Incentive ‐ Shawnee Canning (7,500)

(743,603)

Fund Balance, March 8, 2017 39,144,123

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

March 9, 2017
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County of Frederick
General Fund
February 28, 2017

  
ASSETS FY17 FY16 Increase

2/28/17 2/29/16 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 46,930,457.11 42,053,492.25 4,876,964.86 *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 5,372,883.73 4,042,959.43 1,329,924.30  
  Streetlights 1,066.36 1,286.36 (220.00)
Miscellaneous Charges 18,801.84 19,680.56 (878.72)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 3,842.38 3,208.29 634.09  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (9,853,637.52) (20,628,370.16) 10,774,732.64 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 43,209,908.13 26,228,750.96 16,981,157.17  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

Performance Bonds Payable 1,068,583.73 438,094.17 630,489.56  
Taxes Collected in Advance 204,263.94 321,094.89 (116,830.95) *B  
Deferred Revenue 5,393,970.02 4,064,225.35 1,329,744.67 *C

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 6,666,817.69 4,823,414.41 1,843,403.28  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 251,821.54 640,932.43 (389,110.89) (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
    Peg Grant 205,675.38 137,071.75 68,603.63  
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse Fees 312,512.63 269,039.57 43,473.06  
   Historical Markers 17,403.11 17,339.18 63.93
   Animal Shelter 295,261.27 335,530.02 (40,268.75)
   Proffers 3,261,503.96 1,850,419.80 1,411,084.16 (3) Attached
   Parks Reserve 9,810.01 6,932.25 2,877.76  
   E-Summons Funds 8,268.75 38,816.25 (30,547.50)  
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 30,910,774.26 16,839,195.77 14,071,578.49 (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 36,543,090.44 21,405,336.55 15,137,753.89

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 43,209,908.13 26,228,750.96 16,981,157.17

NOTES:
*A Cash increase includes an increase in revenue, expenditures, and fund balance, and a decrease in transfers(refer
to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance).
*B Prepayment of taxes.
*C Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges, dog tags, and motor vehicle registration.
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 BALANCE SHEET

(1) GL Controls FY17 FY16 Inc/(Decrease)

Est.Revenue 160,307,977                  147,654,112                      12,653,866       

Appropriations (71,824,557)                   (75,462,203)                       3,637,646         

Est.Tr.to Other fds (98,588,879)                   (93,461,211)                       (5,127,668)        

Encumbrances 251,822                          640,932                              (389,111)           

(9,853,638)                     (20,628,370)                       10,774,733       

(1) General Fund Purchase Orders 2/28/17

DEPARTMENT Amount

HR 4,061.72                         Furniture

County Office Buildings 21,949.20                      Tracer System HVAC Controls

4,947.50                         Parking Lot Repair County Administration Building

3,440.00                         (2)Roof Top Units /Heat Pump Replacements

8,015.00                         Condensing Unit for Old Courthouse

Fire and Rescue 32,805.78                      Uniforms

11,265.00                      (3) Motorola Radios

7,694.01                         Hazmat Supplies for RAE System

3,294.64                         Bailout Equipment

General Fund Departments (1,113.11)                       Credit Pending for Exchanged Desktop 

IT 7,630.90                         SQL Licensing Needed for Application Development

Inspections  24,750.00                      2016 Nissan Frontier

Parks 5,456.92                         Program & Staff Shirts

12,999.99                      TopDressor

13,494.00                      Sherando Water Line Replacement

13,200.00                      Athletic Field Lining Paint

11,979.99                      Newrider Riding Line Machine

Sheriff 6,164.50                         Ammunition

4,395.26                         Body Armor

24,130.00                      (20) Riot Suits

24,915.00                      COPsync 911 Software

3,192.00                         (8) Active Shooter Vests

Victim Witness 3,153.24                         (2) Dell Surface Pro w Microsoft Surface Docks

Total 251,821.54                   

  Designated

(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL

Balance 2/28/17 953,404.62 187,458.54 470,228.70 1,650,412.10 3,261,503.96

Designated Other Projects Detail

Administration 256,929.10

Bridges 2,500.00  

Historic Preservation 126,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment

Library 134,968.00 on the Huntsberry property.

Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  

Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00

RT.277 162,375.00

Sheriff 57,950.00

Solid Waste 12,000.00

Stop Lights 52,445.00

BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00

Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00

Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00

Total 1,650,412.10

Other Proffers 2/28/17

(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  

Ending Balance 2/28/17 39,144,124.20             

Revenue 2/17 86,309,244.44             

Expenditures 2/17 (45,759,189.58)            

Transfers 2/17 (48,783,404.80)            

2/17 Adjusted Fund Balance 30,910,774.26             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
February 28, 2017

 

FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES:  2/28/17 2/29/16 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 109,067,433.00 48,808,836.51 44,269,616.34 4,539,220.17 (1)
Other local taxes 34,831,980.00 18,190,165.56 17,483,642.77 706,522.79 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,283,923.00 1,575,495.93 1,545,908.89 29,587.04 (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 162,976.00 219,265.43 139,925.35 79,340.08 (4)
Charges for Services 2,710,296.00 1,811,077.02 1,686,682.34 124,394.68
Miscellaneous  516,997.49 1,000,049.11 239,166.68 760,882.43 *A
Recovered Costs 1,632,646.00 1,250,533.61 1,168,994.20 81,539.41 (5)
Proffers 1,004,524.33 1,273,400.59 (268,876.26) (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 10,046,660.00 12,417,574.88 12,503,706.45 (86,131.57) (6)
      Federal 55,065.70 31,722.06 75,950.45 (44,228.39) (7)
Transfers . 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 160,307,977.19 86,309,244.44 80,386,994.06 5,922,250.38
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 11,111,532.95 7,499,727.17 7,492,992.98 6,734.19
Judicial Administration 2,677,014.22 1,676,481.40 1,489,675.37 186,806.03
Public Safety 34,982,206.34 22,198,617.49 20,706,145.57 1,492,471.92
Public Works 5,262,059.61 3,025,301.47 2,797,744.20 227,557.27
Health and Welfare 8,712,321.00 5,258,052.89 4,927,226.83 330,826.06
Education 78,819.00 59,114.25 42,000.00 17,114.25
Parks, Recreation, Culture 7,144,154.64 4,119,848.64 3,939,258.60 180,590.04
Community Development 2,460,531.94 1,922,046.27 1,436,965.98 485,080.29

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 72,428,639.70 45,759,189.58 42,832,009.53 2,927,180.05 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
  

Operating transfers from / to 97,984,796.55 48,783,404.80 53,060,231.63 (4,276,826.83) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (10,105,459.06) (8,233,349.94) (15,505,247.10) (7,271,897.16)

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  39,144,124.20 32,344,442.87 6,799,681.33

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  30,910,774.26 16,839,195.77 14,071,578.49
Income Statement 2/28/17  

`
*A The Animal Shelter has received $600,000 in donations.
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(1)General Property Taxes FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Real Estate Taxes 25,732,432           23,491,258                   2,241,174                     

Public Services Current Taxes 1,194,760              1,347,709                      (152,949)                      

Personal Property 20,904,507           18,613,009                   2,291,498                       

Penalties and Interest 778,455                 642,318                         136,137                        

Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (41,376)                  (27,333)                          (14,043)                         

Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 240,059                 202,655                         37,403                          

48,808,837           44,269,616                   4,539,220                       

 

(2) Other Local Taxes

Local Sales and Use Tax 6,947,985.15        6,606,890.33                341,094.82                  

Communications Sales Tax 643,000.73           655,459.20                   (12,458.47)                   

Utility Taxes 1,881,027.47        1,770,576.22                110,451.25                    

Business Licenses 3,855,361.81        4,050,694.89                (195,333.08)                 

Auto Rental Tax 71,444.10             74,143.67                     (2,699.57)                     

Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 504,487.26           452,761.54                   51,725.72                    

Recordation Taxes 1,104,413.43        978,096.95                   126,316.48                  

Meals Tax 2,787,212.25        2,592,286.76                194,925.49                  

Lodging Tax 374,418.66           283,112.20                   91,306.46                    

Street Lights 16,704.70             15,450.20                     1,254.50                       

Star Fort Fees 4,110.00                4,170.81                      (60.81)                         

Total 18,190,165.56      17,483,642.77              706,522.79                  

       

(3)Permits&Privileges    

Dog Licenses 31,424.00             21,263.00                     10,161.00                    

Land Use Application Fees 3,792.00                9,600.00                        (5,808.00)                     

Transfer Fees 2,250.67                2,095.20                        155.47                          

Development Review Fees 267,947.92           397,803.59                   (129,855.67)                   

Building Permits 1,007,633.40        824,779.29                   182,854.11                    

2% State Fees 13,733.54             7,428.29                        6,305.25                         

Electrical Permits 66,358.00             73,030.00                     (6,672.00)                       

Plumbing Permits 15,526.40             12,985.80                     2,540.60                       

Mechanical Permits 57,553.00             88,346.00                     (30,793.00)                   

Sign Permits 3,875.00                3,376.72                        498.28                          

Explosive Storage Permits 1,000.00                1,100.00                        (100.00)                         

Commercial Burning Permits 225.00                   75.00                             150.00                          

Blasting Permits 165.00                   330.00                           (165.00)                         

Land Disturbance Permits 103,462.00           102,246.00                   1,216.00                       

Residential Pump and Haul Fee 50.00                     ‐                                  50.00                            

Septic Haulers Permit 300.00                   300.00                           ‐                                 

Sewage Installation License ‐                         1,150.00                        (1,150.00)                     

Transfer Development Rights 200.00                   ‐                               200.00                        

Total 1,575,495.93        1,545,908.89                29,587.04                      

   

(4) Revenue from use of   

Money 193,195.55           111,834.51                   81,361.04                      

Property 26,069.88             28,090.84                   (2,020.96)                     

Total 219,265.43           139,925.35                   79,340.08                    
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(5) Recovered Costs FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

2/28/2017 2/29/2016

Recovered Costs Treasurer's Office 33,861.00             44,626.00           (10,765.00)                       

Worker's Comp 750.00                  800.00                (50.00)                               

Purchasing Card Rebate 161,675.29           124,206.59         37,468.70                        

Recovered Costs‐IT/GIS 20,000.00             20,313.98           (313.98)                            

Fire & Rescue Fee Recovery 291,885.41           362,043.85         (70,158.44)                       

Recovered Cost Fire Companies 120,674.40           38,672.90           82,001.50                        

Reimbursement Circuit Court 6,583.41               8,615.67             (2,032.26)                         

Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 2,590.00               2,496.25             93.75                                 

Clarke County Container Fees 45,261.90             42,236.25           3,025.65                          

City of Winchester Container Fees 37,643.25             33,177.14           4,466.11                          

Refuse Disposal Fees 72,816.79             55,008.46           17,808.33                        

Recycling Revenue 47,700.22             46,763.94           936.28                              

Sheriff Restitution 160.00                  ‐                       160.00                              

Fire & Rescue Merchandise(Resale) ‐                         1,050.00             (1,050.00)                         

Container Fees Bowman Library 1,240.84               1,021.16             219.68                              

Litter‐Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant 750.00                  500.00                250.00                              

Restitution Victim Witness 6,597.19               4,775.00             1,822.19                          

Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 22,916.45             16,555.84           6,360.61                          

Reimb.Task Force 37,489.14             51,245.26           (13,756.12)                       

Reimb. Elections 5,460.29               ‐                       5,460.29                          

Sign Deposits‐ Planning ‐                         50.00                   (50.00)                               

Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 13,967.40             12,456.00           1,511.40                          

Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co.Schools 225,039.65           225,070.61         (30.96)                               

Comcast PEG Grant 62,810.50             53,839.80           8,970.70                            

Fire School Programs 17,475.00             14,244.25           3,230.75                          

Clerks Reimbursement to County 6,741.51               7,687.66             (946.15)                            

Sheriff Reimbursement 8,443.97               1,537.59             6,906.38                          

     Subtotal Recovered Costs 1,250,533.61       1,168,994.20      81,539.41                        

Proffer‐Other ‐                         483,090.46         (483,090.46)                      *1

Proffer Lynnehaven 54,052.96             20,269.86           33,783.10                        

Proffer Redbud Run 90,356.00             38,724.00           51,632.00                        

Proffer Canter Estates 57,231.58             57,231.58           ‐                                     

Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 13,851.00             12,312.00           1,539.00                          

Proffer Southern Hills 44,190.00             19,640.00           24,550.00                        

Proffer Snowden Bridge 464,066.79           390,882.69         73,184.10                        

Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 241,728.00           201,440.00         40,288.00                        

Proffer Cedar Meadows 39,048.00             48,810.00           (9,762.00)                         

Proffer Westbury Commons ‐                         1,000.00             (1,000.00)                         

       Subtotal Proffers 1,004,524.33       1,273,400.59      (268,876.26)                       

Grand Total 2,255,057.94       2,442,394.79      (187,336.85)                     
*1 Transportation Costs for Blackburn Commerce Ctr.& Clearbrook Business Ctr.  
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 2/28/2017 2/29/2016

FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 26,854.52          37,721.45             (10,866.93)                 

Mobile Home Titling Tax 104,845.41        98,521.12             6,324.29                       

Recordation Taxes 299,794.03        284,889.59          14,904.44                  

P/P State Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.26       (0.08)                             

Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 314,636.11        291,053.90          23,582.21                    

Shared Expenses Sheriff 1,396,527.42     1,434,286.59       (37,759.17)                   

Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 125,425.77        126,508.25          (1,082.48)                     

Shared Expenses Treasurer 95,174.70          95,822.18             (647.48)                           

Shared Expenses Clerk 281,145.43        253,186.96          27,958.47                    

Public Assistance Grants 2,649,109.46     2,781,082.23       (131,972.77)                *1

Litter Control Grants 15,152.00          15,687.00             (535.00)                         

Emergency Services Fire Program 219,662.00        214,535.00          5,127.00                       

DMV Grant Funding 13,450.55          8,880.11               4,570.44                       

State Grant Emergency Services ‐                      30,754.29             (30,754.29)                 

Sheriff State Grants 17,381.86          20,000.00             (2,618.14)                   

JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 96,269.00          96,269.00             ‐                                  

Rent/Lease Payments 178,946.48        113,715.96          65,230.52                  

Spay/Neuter Assistance ‐ State 2,235.75             2,318.10               (82.35)                           

Wireless 911 Grant 40,968.59          39,533.81             1,434.78                         

State Forfeited Asset Funds 13,177.82          30,270.65             (17,092.83)                 

F&R OEMS Reimbursement 289.80                2,142.00               (1,852.20)                   

Total 12,417,574.88    12,503,706.45       (86,131.57)                      

*Timing of receipt of 2/17 revenue in following month.
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
February 28, 2017 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Federal Forfeited Assets ‐                   11,538.45    (11,538.45)               

Housing Illegal Aliens‐Federal 9,803.00          12,581.00    (2,778.00)                 

Federal Funds Sheriff 15,444.06        38,983.00    (23,538.94)               

Emergency Services Grant 6,475.00          12,848.00    (6,373.00)                 

 Total 31,722.06        75,950.45    (44,228.39)                 
 
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $2,927,180.05. Public Safety increased $1,492,471.92 and reflects an increase 
of the local contribution to the Jail of $147,460.50. Additionally, the year to date salaries and fringe 
benefits for the Sheriff and Fire and Rescue increased $1,246,390.75 impacted by staff turnover, 
position reclassifications, and the addition of seven deputy and sixteen firefighter positions. Community
Development reflects the $479,797 increase in transfers to the Economic Development Authority for 
EDA incentives. The Transfers decreased $4,276,826.83. See chart below: 
   

   

(9) Transfers Decreased $4,276,826.83

Transfer to School Operating 39,093,518.88 36,743,038.31     2,350,480.57             *1

Transfer to Debt Service Schools 7,986,237.50 7,313,075.50       673,162.00                *2

Transfer to School Construction 0.00 3,200,000.00       (3,200,000.00)          

Transfer to Debt Service County 1,679,466.80 1,431,080.22       248,386.58                *3

Transfer to School Operating Capital 0.00 4,314,746.72       (4,314,746.72)          

Transfer to Development Fund Project 50,000.00 ‐                         50,000.00                 

Operational Transfers ‐25,818.38 58,290.88             (84,109.26)                 *4

Total 48,783,404.80 53,060,231.63     (4,276,826.83)          

*1 Increase in FY17 School Operating Fund Transfer

*2 Increase in FY17 School Debt Service Transfer

*3 Payments include the Bowman Library, Roundhill, Millwood Station, Public Safety Building, 

the Animal Shelter, and The City of Winchester for Courtroom,Roof, and HVAC Projects.

*4 Timing of insurance charge outs.  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   February 28, 2017
 

ASSETS FY2017 FY2016 Increase
2/28/17 2/29/16 (Decrease)

Cash 7,511,310.49 6,588,986.27 922,324.22 *1
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (808,205.92) (764,761.03) (43,444.89)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 6,703,104.57 5,824,225.24 878,879.33
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
Encumbrances 73,398.50 13,391.31 60,007.19
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 4,234,701.07 3,551,929.93 682,771.14 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 4,308,099.57 3,565,321.24 742,778.33

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 6,703,104.57 5,824,225.24 878,879.33

NOTES:
*1 Cash increased $922,324.22.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues
expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $682,771.14.  The beginning balance was $3,860,407.45 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY17($746,029), the first bond payment for the security system upgrade($105,475.42),
and the year to date revenue less expenditures of $1,225,798.04.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2017  
 

Prisoner Billing: 23,813.90  
.

Compensation Board Reimbursement 2/17 $454,030.07
 

Total 477,843.97            
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
2/28/2017  

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2017 FY2016

REVENUES: 2/28/17 2/29/16 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation -                     90.29                  111.17                 (20.88)                    
Interest 14,740.00           5,938.38              8,801.62                
Supervision Fees 38,896.00          19,334.62           24,771.00            (5,436.38)               
Drug Testing Fees 1,000.00            200.00                -                       200.00                   
Work Release Fees 414,868.00 205,152.23 212,572.13 (7,419.90)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 1,263.28 1,147.52 115.76
Local Contributions 6,988,314.00 5,241,235.50 4,871,329.50 369,906.00
Miscellaneous 6,500.00 21,972.71 4,742.81 17,229.90
Phone Commissions 420,000.00 173,511.88 184,141.40 (10,629.52)
Food & Staff Reimbursement 112,000.00 40,138.26 41,398.71 (1,260.45)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 85,000.00 58,657.55 66,647.18 (7,989.63)
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,250,000.00 703,598.61 747,470.60 (43,871.99)
Medical & Health Reimb. 75,000.00 49,898.85 49,516.58 382.27
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,200,000.00 3,149,371.56 3,133,557.31 15,814.25
State Grants 276,233.00 136,060.00 144,570.00 (8,510.00)
Local Offender Probation 247,636.00 139,079.00 138,164.00 915.00
Bond Proceeds 0.00 2,197.44 77,024.08 (74,826.64)
Transfer From General Fund 5,299,912.00 3,974,934.00 3,827,473.50 147,460.50
TOTAL REVENUES 20,415,359.00 13,931,435.78 13,530,575.87 400,859.91            

 
EXPENDITURES: 21,296,963.42 12,705,637.74 12,463,070.48     242,567.26

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 1,225,798.04 1,067,505.39 158,292.65

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 3,008,903.03 2,484,424.54 524,478.49

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 4,234,701.07 3,551,929.93 682,771.14
Income Statement 2/28/17
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County of Frederick

Fund 12 Landfill

February 28, 2017
FY2017 FY2016 Increase

ASSETS 2/28/17 2/29/16 (Decrease)
 

Cash 34,731,507.18 33,435,477.26 1,296,029.92  
Receivables:  
 Accounts Receivable   
 Fees 502,050.47 566,596.92 (64,546.45) *1
Accounts Receivable Other 1,452.66 0.00 1,452.66
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 45,498,224.85 44,899,611.07 598,613.78
Accumulated Depreciation (27,824,334.18) (26,818,616.30) (1,005,717.88)  

GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (1,715,790.56) (731,470.00) (984,320.56)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 51,109,110.42 51,267,598.95 (158,488.53)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 183,021.61 191,362.47 (8,340.86)
Accrued Remediation Costs 12,516,507.64 12,233,415.93 283,091.71 *2
Retainage Payable 26,133.20 0.00 26,133.20
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 1,452.66 0.00 1,452.66

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,727,115.11 12,424,778.40 302,336.71
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 774,413.84 0.00 774,413.84 *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 27,749,139.27 28,984,378.55 (1,235,239.28) *4

.
TOTAL EQUITY 38,381,995.11 38,842,820.55 (460,825.44)

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 51,109,110.22 51,267,598.95 (158,488.73)

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill fees decreased $64,546.45.  Landfill fees 2/17 were $462,142.28 compared $441,083.96
at 2/16 for an increase of $21,058.32.  Delinquent fees for 2/17 were $36,060.99 compared to $121,597.71
at 2/16 for a decrease of $85,536.72.
*2 Remediation increased $283,091.71 and includes $252,368.00 for post closure and $30,723.71 interest.
*3 The encumbrance balance at 2/28/17 was $774,413.84 and includes $122,539.84 for CDD Landfill partial closure of
Area 1, Phase 1, and $651,874 for a Cat 826K compactor.
*4 Fund balance decreased $1,235,239.28.  The beginning balance was $27,678,717.24 and includes adjusting entries
budget controls for FY17($645,965), carry forward funds of ($15,000) for chiller repair on the landfill gas treatment skid,
($200,000) carry forward funds for the partial closure of Area 1, CDD landfill, and $931,387.03 year to date revenue 
less expenditures.
Note that FY16 budget controls ($75,138.00) compared to FY17($645,965) for a difference of $570,827.00
reduction in fund balance.  
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
February 28, 2017

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES 2/28/17 2/29/16 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 2,206.12 2,246.81 (40.69)
Interest on Bank Deposits 60,000.00 60,367.29 37,719.65 22,647.64
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 71,917.50 48,688.00 23,229.50
Sanitary Landfill Fees 5,516,450.00 3,582,167.78 3,425,095.73 157,072.05
Charges to County 0.00 331,103.61 254,051.18 77,052.43
Charges to Winchester 0.00 130,296.66 73,282.20 57,014.46
Tire Recycling 120,000.00 92,044.18 60,250.24 31,793.94
Reg.Recycling Electronics 66,000.00 35,693.00 28,635.00 7,058.00
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 10,000.00 0.00 21,275.00 (21,275.00)
Miscellaneous 63,049.96 3,315.96 234.00 3,081.96
Wheel Recycling 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Renewable Energy Credits 116,262.00 137,893.96 92,430.42 45,463.54
Landfill Gas To Electricity 370,758.00 237,876.38 231,002.06 6,874.32
Waste Oil  Recycling 0.00 1,920.53 (1,920.53)
TOTAL REVENUES 6,392,519.96 4,684,882.44 4,276,830.82 408,051.62

  
Operating Expenditures 5,538,485.06 2,172,861.25 2,167,160.01 5,701.24
Capital Expenditures 3,344,239.30 1,580,634.16 780,925.98 799,708.18
TOTAL Expenditures 8,882,724.36 3,753,495.41 2,948,085.99 805,409.42

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 931,387.03 1,328,744.83 (397,357.80)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 26,817,752.24 27,655,633.72 (837,881.48)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 27,749,139.27 28,984,378.55 (1,235,239.28)
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CONSENT AGENDA



COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Department of Planning and Development 

540/ 665-5651 

Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 
 

 

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202  Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

Memorandum 

 

To:   Frederick County Board of Supervisors 

From:   Mark R. Cheran, Zoning and Subdivision Administrator  

 

Date: March 15, 2017 

RE: Snowden Bridge Subdivision – Section 3 

 

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways, 

pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions cited, are hereby requested; 

the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and 

drainage, as required, is hereby guaranteed: 

Arrow Crown Court, State Route Number 893  0.05 miles 

Centennial Drive, State Route Number 894   0.13 miles 

     

Staff is available to answer any questions.   

 

MRC/dlw 

 



   RESOLUTION 

BY THE 

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS 

 
The Board of Supervisors of Frederick County, in regular meeting on the 22nd day of 

March, 2017, adopted the following: 

 

WHEREAS, the streets described on the attached Form AM-4.3, fully incorporated 

herein by reference, are shown on plats recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit 

Court of Frederick County; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Resident Engineer of the Virginia Department of Transportation has 

advised this Board that the streets meet the requirements established by the Subdivision 

Street Requirements of the Virginia Department of Transportation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County and the Virginia Department of Transportation have entered 

into an agreement on June 9, 1993, for comprehensive stormwater detention which 

applies to this request for addition; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this Board requests the Virginia 

Department of Transportation to add the streets described in the attached Form AM-4.3 to 

the secondary system of state highways, pursuant to 33.2-705, Code of Virginia, and the 

Department’s Subdivision Street Requirements; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Board guarantees a clear and unrestricted right-of-

way, as described, and any necessary easements for cuts, fills and drainage; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to 

the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation. 

 

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____  

 

Robert A. Hess   ____  Robert W. Wells  ____ 

 

Blaine P. Dunn   ____  Gene E. Fisher   ____ 

  

Judith McCann-Slaughter  ____ 

 

       A COPY ATTEST 

 

 

       _____________________________ 

       Brenda G. Garton 

       Frederick County Administrator 
PDRes. #07-17 

 



Street Name and/or Route Number

 Arrow Crown Court,   State Route Number 893

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Centennial Drive, Route 894

Recordation Reference: Inst.070005227 & 110007386 Pg. 0082

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: Existing Arrow Crown Court, Route 893, a distance of: 0.05 miles.

Street Name and/or Route Number

 Centennial Drive,   State Route Number 894

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Existing Centennial Drive, Route 894

Recordation Reference: Inst.070005227 & 110007386 Pg. 0082

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: Arrow Crown Court, Route 893, a distance of: 0.13 miles.

Project/Subdivision   Snowden Bridge, Section 3

Type Change to the Secondary System of State Highways: Addition

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways, pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions 
cited, are hereby requested; the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and drainage, as 
required, is hereby guaranteed:

Reason for Change:

Pursuant to Code of Virginia Statute:

 New subdivision street

§33.2-705

Report of Changes in the Secondary System of State Highways

A Copy Testee                     Signed (County Official): ____________________________________________

The following VDOT Form AM-4.3 is hereby attached and incorporated as part of the governing body's resolution for 
changes in the secondary system of state highways.

By resolution of the governing body adopted March 22,  2017

In the County of Frederick

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007)  Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: March 22,  2017  Page 1 of 1


	Agenda Sheet
	Tab A1 - Minutes - Feb 22 2017 - CONSENT AGENDA
	Tab A2 - Minutes - Mar 1 2017 - CONSENT AGENDA
	Tab A3 - Minutes - Mar 8 2017 - CONSENT AGENDA
	Tab B - Proclamation - Nat'l Telecommunciator's Week - CONSENT AGENDA
	Tab C - Proclamation - Local Gov't Educ Week - CONSENT AGENDA
	Tab D - Committee Appointments
	Tab E - Refund Requests
	Tab F - Finance Committee Report
	BOS 03-22-17 FinanceComReport.pdf
	00_20170315rr
	Respectfully submitted,

	01_BRYSA exemption request
	02a_Parks_VDOT_grant
	02b_Parks_VDOT_grant
	03_Parks_NamingRightsPolicy
	04_DSS_FosterCare
	05_SC_Proffer
	06_FireSchoolPgms
	07_Sheriff_AutoClaim
	08a_ICAC
	08b_ICAC
	91_February 2017 Budget Transfers
	92_FY2017_FundBalance
	93_Financial Statements 217
	Gen BS217
	Balance Sheet 217
	Gen IS217
	217 Page 1 Revenue
	217 Page 2 Revenue
	217 Page 3 Revenue
	Page 4 Expenditures 217
	CFW BS217
	CFWis 117
	Land BS 217
	Land IS 217



	Tab G - Budget Public Hearing
	Tab H - Road Resolution - CONSENT AGENDA



